# 507079310 01/18/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7126146

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
FUTURWEI TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	01/08/2020

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HUAWEI TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD.
Street Address:	Huawei Administration Building
Internal Address:	Bantian, Longgang District
City:	Shenzhen
State/Country:	CHINA
Postal Code:	518129

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16849354

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (972)731-2289

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 972-731-2288

**Email:** dallaspatents@dfw.conleyrose.com

Correspondent Name: GRANT RODOLPH

**Address Line 1:** 4965 PRESTON PARK BOULEVARD, SUITE 195E

Address Line 4: PLANO, TEXAS 75093

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4747-72201 (85969169US13)			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GRANT RODOLPH			
SIGNATURE:	/Grant Rodolph/			
DATE SIGNED:	01/18/2022			

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=4747-72201\_Assignment\_Agreement\_FW\_to\_HW#page1.tif source=4747-72201\_Assignment\_Agreement\_FW\_to\_HW#page2.tif source=4747-72201\_Assignment\_Agreement\_FW\_to\_HW#page3.tif

507079310 PATENT REEL: 058680 FRAME: 0049

#### ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, FUTUREWEI TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a corporation of the state of Texas, located at 5700 Tennyson Parkway, Suite 600 Plano, TX 75024, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor" is the owner of the invention described and set forth in the below-identified application for United States Letters Patent:

Title of Invention: Position Dependent Spatial Varying Transform For Video Coding

Filing Date: 2/23/2018 Application No.: 62634613

WHEREAS, HUAWEI TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD., a corporation of China, located at Huawei Administration Building, Bantian, Longgang District, Shenzhen, 518129, Guangdong, P.R. China, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring an interest in the invention and application and in any U.S. Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted on the same;

For good and valuable considerations, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor has assigned, and by these presents do assign to Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the invention and application and to all foreign counterparts (including patent, utility mode and industrial designs), and in and to any Letters Patent and Registrations which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world, and to claim the priority from the application as provided by the Paris Convention. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made, for the full term of any Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted thereon, or of any division, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation or extension thereof.

Assignor further agrees that it will, without charge to Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, (a) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of U.S. Patent applications and foreign counterparts on the invention and any improvements, (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer, and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain Letters Patent and Registrations for the invention and improvements in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

This ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT confirms the effective date of the Assignment to be the date that the Application is filed, or a priority date or priority dates that the application claims, whichever is earlier. This ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT is hereby agreed by both Assignee and Assignor on the date when the Assignee signs this ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT, or the date when the Assignor signs This ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT, whichever is later.

For and on behalf of Assignor	by	_ Date:	1/8/2020	
4	Paul Hashim	-		
Title:	Chief IP Counsel of FUTURE	EWEI TE	CHNOLOGIES,	IN(
For and on behalf of Assignee	by: Ku Jian	Date:	1/8/2020	
~	Jian YU			
	Title: Supervisor of Process	& Operat	ions Dept.	

PATENT REEL: 058680 FRAME: 0050

#### ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, FUTUREWEI TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a corporation of the state of Texas, located at 5700 Tennyson Parkway, Suite 600 Plano, TX 75024, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor" is the owner of the invention described and set forth in the below-identified application for United States Letters Patent:

Title of Invention: Spatially varying transform with adaptive transform type

Filing Date: 5/31/2018 Application No.: 62678738

WHEREAS, HUAWEI TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD., a corporation of China, located at Huawei Administration Building, Bantian, Longgang District, Shenzhen, 518129, Guangdong, P.R. China, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring an interest in the invention and application and in any U.S. Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted on the same;

For good and valuable considerations, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor has assigned, and by these presents do assign to Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the invention and application and to all foreign counterparts (including patent, utility mode and industrial designs), and in and to any Letters Patent and Registrations which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world, and to claim the priority from the application as provided by the Paris Convention. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made, for the full term of any Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted thereon, or of any division, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation or extension thereof.

Assignor further agrees that it will, without charge to Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, (a) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of U.S. Patent applications and foreign counterparts on the invention and any improvements, (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer, and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain Letters Patent and Registrations for the invention and improvements in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

This ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT confirms the effective date of the Assignment to be the date that the Application is filed, or a priority date or priority dates that the application claims, whichever is earlier. This ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT is hereby agreed by both Assignee and Assignor on the date when the Assignee signs this ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT, or the date when the Assignor signs This ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT, whichever is later.

For and on behalf of Assignor	by:		Date:	1/8/2020	
	Paull	Hashirh			
Title:	Chief IP	Counsel of FUT	UREWEI TECHN	OLOGIES, 1	M(
For and on behalf of Assignee	by:	Yn Jian	Date:	1/8/2020	
	Jiar	ı YU			
	Title: Si	upervisor of Proc	cess & Operations	Dept.	

PATENT REEL: 058680 FRAME: 0051

#### ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, FUTUREWEI TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a corporation of the state of Texas, located at 5700 Tennyson Parkway, Suite 600 Plano, TX 75024, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor" is the owner of the invention described and set forth in the below-identified application for United States Letters Patent:

Title of Invention: Spatial Varying Transform for Video Coding

Filing Date: 10/16/2017 Application No.: 62572987

WHEREAS, HUAWEI TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD., a corporation of China, located at Huawei Administration Building, Bantian, Longgang District, Shenzhen, 518129, Guangdong, P.R. China, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring an interest in the invention and application and in any U.S. Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted on the same;

For good and valuable considerations, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor has assigned, and by these presents do assign to Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the invention and application and to all foreign counterparts (including patent, utility mode and industrial designs), and in and to any Letters Patent and Registrations which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world, and to claim the priority from the application as provided by the Paris Convention. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made, for the full term of any Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted thereon, or of any division, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation or extension thereof.

Assignor further agrees that it will, without charge to Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, (a) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of U.S. Patent applications and foreign counterparts on the invention and any improvements, (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer, and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain Letters Patent and Registrations for the invention and improvements in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

This ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT confirms the effective date of the Assignment to be the date that the Application is filed, or a priority date or priority dates that the application claims, whichever is earlier. This ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT is hereby agreed by both Assignee and Assignor on the date when the Assignee signs this ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT, or the date when the Assignor signs This ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT, whichever is later.

For and on behalf of Assignor by:	Date:	1/8/2020		
Paul Hashim			Procedural	
Title: Chief IP Counsel of FUTURE	WEI TE	CHNOLOGIES, I	INC	
For and on behalf of Assignee by: Yu Jian	Date:	1/8/2020		
Jian YU				
Title: Supervisor of Process & Operations Dept.				

PATENT REEL: 058680 FRAME: 0052

RECORDED: 01/18/2022